GEMÜ F60 servoDrive
Motorized filling valve
Operating instructionsEN
TYPE EL
CLASS I
AUGUST 2021
further information
webcode: GW-F60

5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 27GEMÜ F60 servoDrive
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type F60 Stainless steel PD valve, motorized
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type, spigot 1 17 Spigot EN 10357 series A (formerly DIN 11850 series 2)/DIN 11866
series A
5 Valve body material C3 1.4435, investment casting
6 Seal material 5 PTFE
7 Valve body adaptor 3 Adaptor for PD size 3
8 Electric actuator size 3 F60 with external dia. 32.0 mm
9 Voltage/Frequency D1 48 V DC
10 Control module LN OPEN/CLOSE, positioner and process controller
Profinet, Ethernet/IP, EtherCAT interface
11 Cable length 3 3.0 m
12 Surface 1502 Ra ≤ 0.8 µm (30 µin.) for media wetted surfaces,
in accordance with DIN 11866 H3,
mechanically polished internal
13 Seat diameter H 20 mm
14 Regulating cone Without
15 Special version M Special version for 3A
16 CONEXO Without
5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 9 / 27 GEMÜ F60 servoDrive
6 Technical data
6.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
6.2 Temperature
Media temperature: -10 — 140 °C
Sterilization temperature: Hot water max. 4 bar at 140 °C, max. 60 min
Steam max. 2 bar at 140 °C, max. 60 min
Ambient temperature: -10 — 60 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
Speed of temperature
change:
max. 0.5 °C/min
6.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: Adaption size 1 Adaption size 3 Adaption size 4
over the seat max. 7 bar (1 → 2) max. 7 bar (1 → 2) max. 7 bar (1 → 2)
under the seat max. 7 bar (2 → 1) max. 6 bar (2 → 1) max. 3.5 bar (2 → 1)
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
Process:
-30 -10 10 30 50 70 90 110 130 150
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2
1
0 0
Pr
es
su
re
 [b
ar
]
Temperature [°C]
Adaption size 1 Adaption size 3, 4
www.gemu-group.com10 / 27GEMÜ F60 servoDrive
6 Technical data
Pressure/temperature
correlation:

 B
d
Connection type code 17
DN AG Connection type code 17 1)
Material code 41, 43, C3
L B c H1 H2 H3 d s
8 1 82.0 40.8 20.0 14.5 30.5 39.7 10.0 1.0
10 3 95.0 53.0 20.0 21.5 41.2 51.2 13.0 1.5
15 3 95.0 53.0 20.0 19.5 44.2 54.2 19.0 1.5
20 4 131.0 76.0 25.0 31.5 61.0 71.0 23.0 1.5
25 4 131.0 76.0 25.0 31.5 67.0 77.0 29.0 1.5
Connection type code 59
DN AG Connection type code 59 1)
Material code 41, 43, C3
L B c H1 H2 H3 d s
10 1 82.0 40.8 20.0 14.5 30.5 39.7 9.53 0.89
15 3 95.0 53.0 20.0 21.5 41.2 51.2 12.70 1.65
20 3 95.0 53.0 20.0 19.5 44.2 54.2 19.05 1.65
25 4 131.0 76.0 25.0 31.5 65.0 75.0 25.40 1.65
Dimensions in mm
1) Connection type, spigot 1
Code 17: Spigot EN 10357 series A/DIN 11866 series A, formerly DIN 11850 series 2
Code 59: Spigot ASME BPE/DIN EN 10357 series C (from 2022 edition)/DIN 11866 series C
GEMÜ F60 servoDrivewww.gemu-group.com 15 / 27
7 Dimensions
7.2.2 Clamp
 H
1
 B
 L
d1
d3
  H
2
 H
3
Connection type code 86
DN AG Connection type code 86 1)
Material code 41, 43, C3
L B H1 H2 H3 d1 d3 s
8 1 108.0 40.8 14.5 30.5 39.7 8.0 25.0 1.0
10 3 121.0 53.0 21.5 41.2 51.2 10.0 34.0 1.5
15 3 121.0 53.0 19.5 44,2 54.2 16.0 34.0 1.5
20 4 157.0 76.0 31.5 61.0 71.0 20.0 34.0 1.5
25 4 157.0 76.0 31.5 67.0 77.0 26.0 50.5 1.5
Connection type code 88
DN AG Connection type code 88 1)
Material code 41, 43, C3
L B H1 H2 H3 d1 d3 s
10 1 108.0 40.8 14.5 30.5 39.7 7.75 25.0 0.89
15 3 121.0 53.0 19.5 41.2 51.2 9.40 25.0 1.65
20 3 121.0 53.0 19.5 44.2 54.2 15.75 25.0 1.65
25 4 157.0 76.0 31.5 65.0 75.0 22.10 50.5 1.65
Dimensions in mm
1) Connection type, spigot 1
Code 86: Clamp DIN 32676 series A
Code 88: Clamp ASME BPE, for pipe ASME BPE
www.gemu-group.com16 / 27GEMÜ F60 servoDrive
7 Dimensions
7.3 Special body
Body configuration D
Body configuration
E Body configuration G Body configuration TBody configuration N
Dimensions and installation dimensions of the special bodies on request
GEMÜ F60 servoDrivewww.gemu-group.com 17 / 27
7 Dimensions
www.gemu-group.com18 / 27GEMÜ F60 servoDrive
8 Manufacturer's information
8 Manufacturer's information
The controller required for valve operation is not included in
the scope of delivery.
8.1 Delivery
● Check that all parts are present and check for any damage
immediately upon receipt.
The product's performance is tested at the factory. The scope
of delivery is apparent from the dispatch documents and the
design from the order number.
8.2 Packaging
The product is packaged in a cardboard box which can be re-
cycled as paper.
8.3 Transport
1. Only transport the product by suitable means. Do not drop.
Handle carefully.
2. After the installation dispose of transport packaging ma-
terial according to relevant local or national disposal regu-
lations / environmental protection laws.
8.4 Storage
1. Store the product free from dust and moisture in its ori-
ginal packaging.
2. Avoid UV rays and direct sunlight.
3. Do not exceed the maximum storage temperature (see
chapter "Technical data").
4. Do not store solvents, chemicals, acids, fuels or similar
fluids in the same room as GEMÜ products and their spare
parts.
9 Installation in piping
9.1 Preparing for installation
 WARNING
The equipment is subject to pressure!